

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MUHAMMAD TANVIR; JAMEEL
ALGIBHAH; NAVEED SHINWARI; AWAIS
SAJJAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES *et al.*,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 6951 (RA)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE INDIVIDUAL
AGENT DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709/2743
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

SARAH S. NORMAND
ELLEN BLAIN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT2

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SUE THE AGENTS INDIVIDUALLY UNDER *BIVENS*2

 A. *Bivens* Has Not Been Applied to Claims Like Plaintiffs’2

 B. The Court Should Not Extend *Bivens* to This New Context4

 1. Congress Explicitly Created an Alternative Remedy for Challenges to No Fly List Status4

 2. Special Factors Counsel Hesitation in Extending *Bivens* to this Context.....7

II. INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY DAMAGES CLAIMS ARE NOT AVAILABLE UNDER RFRA10

 A. RFRA’s Text Is Silent Regarding Personal Capacity Claims, and a Comparison of RFRA and Section 1983 Demonstrates That RFRA Does Not Permit Personal Capacity Claims10

 B. “Appropriate Relief Against A Government” Does Not Mean Money Damages Against Individual Federal Employees.....14

 C. This Court Should Not Follow the Few Nonbinding Decisions Holding That RFRA Provides for Individual Liability17

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A FIRST AMENDMENT OR RFRA CLAIM AGAINST THE AGENTS20

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy Well-Established Pleading Standards20

 1. Plaintiffs Must Plausibly Allege Each Agent’s Personal Involvement in a Constitutional or Statutory Violation.....20

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege the “Direct Participation” and “Discriminatory Purpose” of Each Individual Agent, as Required to State a First Amendment Claim.....23

 3. Plaintiffs Fail to State a RFRA Claim.....28

 B. TSC’s Independent Decisions Regarding the Composition of the No Fly List Break Any Chain of Causation30

IV. THE AGENTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY34

 A. The Agents Are Immune from Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim34

 B. The Agents Are Immune from Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claim.....37

V. TANVIR’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS AGAINST JOHN DOE 1 AND JOHN
DOE 2/3 ARE TIME-BARRED.....38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Department of Justice</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	34
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3, 7, 9, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barbaro v. U.S. ex rel. Federal Bureau of Prisons FCI Otisville</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	39
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	35
<i>Burns v. Warden, USP Beaumont</i> , 482 F. App'x 414 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983))	2, 5
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Chin v. Bowen</i> , 833 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21

<i>Ciambriello v. County of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats Inc. v. New York</i> , 954 F. Supp. 65 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	14, 15
<i>Cornwell v. Robinson</i> , 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Correction Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	36
<i>Crenshaw v. Syed</i> , No. 9:10-CV-0244 (GLS/GHL), 2011 WL 2975687 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011).....	39
<i>Danaher Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 121(JPO), 2014 WL 1133472 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014).....	31
<i>DiStiso v. Cook</i> , 691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Duhring Resource Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 07-0314E, 2009 WL 586429 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2009).....	6
<i>Elmagrabhy v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1809 (JG)(SMG), 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005), <i>dismissed on other grounds sub nom. Iqbal v. Hast</i> y, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17
<i>Engel v. Buchan</i> , 710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public School</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	15
<i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31

<i>GasPlus, L.L.C. v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2006)	7
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Gilmore-Bey v. Coughlin</i> , 929 F. Supp. 146 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14
<i>Gilmore v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Wright</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	39
<i>Graham v. Mahmood</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10071(NRB), 2008 WL 1849167 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2008)	29
<i>Gronowski v. Spencer</i> , 424 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Grullon v. City of New Haven</i> , 720 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	14
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> , 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38, 40
<i>Harrison v. Machotosh</i> , No. CV-91-2417, 1992 WL 135028 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1992)	22
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	2
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Hill v. Lappin</i> , 630 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 7

<i>In re Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 496 B.R. 905 (E.D. Wis. 2013).....	14
<i>In Veeder v. Nutting</i> , No. 10-CV-665 MAD/CFH, 2013 WL 1337752 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013).....	22
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 6609111 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2014).....	9
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6641(NRB), 2013 WL 103166 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged School District</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	11
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>LaBounty v. Coughlin</i> , 137 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>M.E.S., Inc. v. Snell</i> , 712 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Mack v. O'Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	33
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Mendocino Environmental Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 14 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014)	9

<i>Morrison v. Lefevre</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	22
<i>Munsell v. Department of Agricultural</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Myers v. County of Orange</i> , 157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	40
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Oklevueha Native America Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	34, 37
<i>Pino v. Ryan</i> , 49 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Provost v. City of Newburgh</i> , 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Raspardo v. Carlone</i> , 770 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20, 25
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	2
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Barrett</i> , 685 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr. v. Village of Old Westbury</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5195 (DRH)(ETB), 2011 WL 666252 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2011).....	14, 16
<i>Ross v. Litchenfeld</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Ross v. Breslin</i> , 693 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2012)	33

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	37
<i>Sanusi v. DHS</i> , No. 06 CV 2929 SJ JMA, 2014 WL 1310344 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	39
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	34
<i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Shweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	5
<i>Solomon v. Chin</i> , No. 96 Civ. 2619 (DC), 1997 WL 160643, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. April 7, 1997).....	19
<i>Sossoman v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	10, 11, 15, 16, 19
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Tavarez v. Reno</i> , 54 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Brentwood Union Free Sch. District</i> , 143 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32, 33
<i>Terebesi v. Torreso</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Tinsley v. Pittari</i> , 952 F. Supp. 384 (N.D. Tex. 1996)	15

<i>Trinidad v. New York City Department of Correction</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	16
<i>Valdez v. City of New York</i> , No. 11 Civ. 05194, 2013 WL 8642169 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2013).....	29
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37, 38
<i>Warner v. Orange County Department of Probation</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 19
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14
<i>Wojchowski v. Daines</i> , 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30, 31
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31, 34

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 704	6
18 U.S.C. App. III §§ 1-16.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	10, 11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a)	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A).....	16
49 U.S.C. §§ 44903(j)(2)(C)(iii)(I)&(G)(i).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	5, 6, 9, 12

Rules, Regulations and Legislative History:

49 C.F.R. §§ 1560.201-.207.....	5, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 108-724	7
S. Rep. No. 103-111, 12, 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892, 1902 (1993).....	17
